Closing Meeting held on 04/06/2024
MONITORING ID: 24-0254390

Monitored Party amfori ID
Dongguan Botai Toys Co., Ltd. 156-036024-000
Site Site amfori 1D
Dongguan Botai Toys Co., Ltd. 156-036024-001

amfori @)

Trade with purpose

This is an extract from the online Monitoring Report and Is only valid as an acknowledgement of findings during amfori
Sodial Audit - Manufacturing. The complete report is available on the amfori Sustalnability Platform.

Findings for Main Site Dongguan Botai Toys Co., Ltd.

PA1: Soclal Management System

Site: Dongguan Botal Toys Co., Ltd. | Site amfori ID: 156-036024-001

Question: 1.1 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee has set up an effective management system

to implement the amfari BSCI Code of Conduct?

Finding

The auditee partially respected this principle
because based on management, worker and
worker representative interviews, document review
and onsite observation, the factory established
social responsibility management documents, but
there were gaps in the implementation of social
responsibility in the factory, such as excessive
monthly overtime, handrails for ladder, etc. issues.
The factory management stated that they could not
control monthly overtime within 36 hours currently.
They needed to consider multiple factors, such as
order quantity and delivery time, employee
willingness, etc. The interviewed employees stated
that they needed to eam more overtime pay. It
violated the requirement of amfori BSCI System
Manual.
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Question; 1.4 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee’s workforce capacity is properly organised to
meet the expectations of the delivery order and/or contracts?

Finding

The auditee partially respected this principle
because based on management and document
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Finding
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review, the factory has established production
planning procedure. However, in the production
arrangement, the factory did not have a reasonable
production plan, resulting in employees working
overtime for over 36 hours per month from May
2023 till now (excepl for Feb. 2024). The lactory
management stated thal they could not control
monthly overtime within 36 hours currently. They
needed lo consider multiple factors, such as order
quantity and delivery time, employee willingness,
etc. It violated the requirement of amfori BSCI
System Manual.

PA 2: Workers Involvement and Protection
Site: Dongguan Botai Toys Co., Ltd. | Site amfori ID: 156-036024-001

Question: 2.5 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee has established, or participates in, an
effective operational-level grievance mechanism for individuals and communities?

Finding
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The auditee partially respected this principle
because based on management interview and
document review, the factory still has not
established an effective appeal mechanism for
external stakeholders (such as local governments,
nearby factories, surrounding residents, suppliers,
etc.). Factory management stated that external
stakeholders could contact factory management
directly or submit opinions or suggestions through
security guard. It violated the requirement of amfori
BSCI System Manual.

PA 5: Fair Remuneration
Site: Dongguan Botai Toys Co., Ltd. | Site amfori ID: 156-036024-001

Question: 5.5 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee provides workers with the social benefits that
are legally granted without negative impact on their pay, level of seniority, position, or promotion prospecis?

Finding

The auditee partially respected this principle
because based on interviews with management
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Finding

and workers, and social insurance records review,
insufficient social Insurance was detected. The
factory has 45 employees, of which there were 8
retired employees and no new hired employee,
these 8 employees did not need to purchase social
insurance. As per the latest social insurance record
of May 2024, the factory did not purchase
retirement, medical, maternity, unemployment, and
work-related injury insurance for 1 out of 37
employees who should purchase social insurance.
The factory had purchased commercial accident
insurance for 16 employees (including 1 employee
who had not purchased work-related injury
insurance and 6 retired employees), which was
valid till Aug. 22, 2024. The management and
interviewed workers reported that this one
employee had purchased rural insurance in the
hometown and did not want to purchase social
insurance. But the factory did not collect rural
insurance information.

Remark: The factory purchased individual work-
related injury insurance for two retired workers in
May 2024.

It violated Article 10, 23, 33, 44, and 53 of the
Social Insurance Law of the People's Republic of
China.

PA 6: Decent Working Hours
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Site: Dongguan Botai Toys Co., Ltd. | Site amfori ID: 156-036024-001

Quesﬂoh: 6.2 CRUCIAL: Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee request of overtime is in line with

the requirements of the amfori BSCI Code of Conduct?

Finding

The auditee did not respect this principle because
based on Interviews with management and
workers, and time records review, 8, 9 and 7 out of
9 sampled employees worked excessive monthly
overtime for up to 58, 72 and 38 hours in Jan., Mar.
and Apr. 2024, respectively. The factory did not
control overtime. There was no overtime waming
function in the attendance record system. The
factory management stated that they could not
control monthly overtime within 36 hours currently.
They needed to consider multiple factors, such as
order quantity and delivery time, employee
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Finding

willingness, etc, The interviewed employees stated
that overtime was voluntary.

It violated Article 41 of the Labor Law of the
People's Republic of China.

Remark: The maximum monthly overtime in May
2024 was 44 hours. There was no overtime in Jun.

2024,

PA 7: Occupational Health and Safety

Site: Dongguan Botai Toys Co., Ltd. | Site amfori ID: 156-036024-001

Question: 7.9 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee makes visible potential hazards to the

workers and visitors through signs and wamings?

Finding

The auditee partially respected this principle
because based on on-site observation and
management interviews, workers in the factory
were exposed to occupational hazards such as
noise, chemicals, etc. But the factory did not post
the related results of workplace occupational
hazard factor testing at eye-catching location. The
factory management stated that they would post
the results in the corresponding workshop. It
violated Law of the People’s Republic of China on
the Prevention and Control of Occupational
Diseases, Article 24.
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Question: 7.17 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee ensures adequate safeguards for any
machine part, function, or process which may cause injury to workers?

Finding

The auditee partially respected this principle
because based on management interview and
onsite observation, one ladder with approximately

1.3 meters high in blowing moulding workshop was

not installed with handrail. Factory management
slated that other ladders had handrails, and they
rarely used this ladder. It violated the Safety of

Machinery - Fixed Facilities for Entering Machinery
- Part 3: Slairs, Stairs, and Guardrails, Article 7.2.1.
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